LR97

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 97

Introduced by Mello, 5; Ashford, 20; Howard, 9; Nordquist, 7.

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Center has been invaluable to the growth and development of neighborhood associations in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Center has provided necessary resources such as printing and mailing services, leadership and communications training, advocacy, and web site support to neighborhood associations; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Center has coordinated numerous neighborhood programs, including Neighborhood Scan, which notifies and assists residents with code violations; Graffiti Scan, which creates a map of graffiti locations so graffiti can be removed; Pothole Patrol, which uses GPS technology to map potholes; and many more; and

WHEREAS, through the guidance and support of the Neighborhood Center, neighborhood associations in Omaha have flourished; and

WHEREAS, after eleven years of serving the city of Omaha, the Neighborhood Center has decided to discontinue operations in Omaha and focus its resources in Council Bluffs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature thanks the Neighborhood Center for its work promoting neighborhood associations in Omaha.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Neighborhood Center.